

No. 08-598

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID BOBBY, WARDEN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL BIES,  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

NANCY H. ROGERS  
Attorney General of Ohio

BENJAMIN C. MIZER\*  
Solicitor General  
*\*Counsel of Record*

DAVID M. LIEBERMAN  
Deputy Solicitor  
30 East Broad St., 17th Fl.  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980  
614-466-5087 fax

Counsel for Petitioner  
David Bobby, Warden

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER .....	1
A. The Warden seeks review of the Sixth Circuit’s holding that Bies can, as a matter of law, invoke double jeopardy to bar a state post-conviction proceeding.....	2
B. <i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> confirms that double jeopardy is not triggered when the jury imposes, and the state courts affirm, a sentence of death.....	4
C. Bies offers no support for his argument that double jeopardy applies to a state post-conviction proceeding that does not expose him to further punishment .....	6
D. Bies erroneously asserts that the Warden has conceded material facts in an effort to shield this case from review.....	8
E. This case is worthy of review .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	4
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938).....	6
<i>Garcia v. Andrews</i> , 488 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	8
<i>Poland v. Arizona</i> , 476 U.S. 147 (1986).....	4, 6
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984).....	4
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003).....	4, 6
<i>State v. Fears</i> , 715 N.E.2d (Ohio 1999) .....	11
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 595 N.E.2d 884 (Ohio 1992) .....	11

<i>State v. Hill</i> , 177 Ohio App. 3d 171 (Ohio Ct. App. 2008).....	11
<i>State v. Holloway</i> , 527 N.E.2d 831 (Ohio 1988) .....	11
<i>State v. Lott</i> , 779 N.E.2d 1011 (Ohio 2002) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Waddy</i> , 588 N.E.2d 119 (Ohio 1992) .....	11
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 2710 (2004).....	10
<i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971).....	7
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	7
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	12
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	2, 3, 12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Eighth Amendment .....	1, 12
